Immediately following the Recapitalization, although the Series A Preferred Stock will no longer be convertible into shares of Common Stock, holders of
Series A Preferred Stock, including Knowledge Capital, will be entitled to a number of votes with holders of Common Stock substantially equal to the number of
votes they currently have prior to the Recapitalization. Holders of Series A Preferred Stock are currently entitled to eight votes for each whole share of Series A
Preferred Stock that they hold. Immediately following the Recapitalization and the completion of the one-to-four forward split of the Series A Preferred Stock that
is proposed to occur in connection with the Recapitalization, each whole share of Series A Preferred Stock will be entitled to two votes, which is the equivalent of
eight votes prior to the forward split.

   The following table summarizes the effects the Recapitalization will have on the relative voting power of the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock
and Common Stock, as well as the relative voting power of Knowledge Capital and all other stockholders:

Common Stock Voting Power

Pre-Recapitalization

Post-Recapitalization(1)

Description

# of Common
Votes

% of All
Common

Votes

# of Common
Votes

% of All
Common

Votes

All Series A Preferred Stockholders  6,987,665(2) 25.3 6,987,566(3) 25.3
All Common Stockholders  20,654,403 74.7 20,654,403 74.7
  Total:  27,642,068 100.0 27,641,969 100.0

Knowledge Capital:
 —Series A Preferred Stock  6,622,877(4) 24.0 6,622,876(5) 24.0
 —Common Stock  1,015,002 3.7 1,015,002 3.7
  Total:  7,637,879 27.6 7,637,878 27.6

All Other Holders
 — Series A Preferred  364,788 1.3 364,690 1.3
 —Common Stock  19,639,401 71.0 19,639,401 71.0
  Total:  20,004,189 72.4 20,004,091 72.4

(1) Assumes the Recapitalization has been completed including, without limitation, the effectiveness of the Articles Amendment, the issuance of the Warrants
in accordance with the Amendment Agreement (assuming no Warrant exercises or transfers) and the occurrence of the proposed one-to-four forward split
of the Series A Preferred Stock.

(2) Prior to the forward split of the Series A Preferred Stock and the effectiveness of the Articles Amendment, there were 873,457.404 shares of Series A
Preferred Stock outstanding as of the Record Date. Each whole share of Series A Preferred Stock is entitled to eight whole common stock votes.